
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Monday, 8 July 
2019 at 6:00 pm.

George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  
Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence. 

2. MINUTES (page 1) 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED  

6. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  

 BDO (page 5)
 LGSS (page 51)

7. QUARTER 4 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (page 58) 

8. QUARTER 4 2018-19 PERFORMANCE OUTTURN REPORT 
(page 70)

9. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER REPORT TO THE AUDIT 
COMMITTEE (page 85) 

10. 2018-19 FINANCE OUTTURN REPORT (page 89) 

11. FINANCE AND MONITORING - PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 
REPORT 2018/19 (page 91) 

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 18 March 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Orrell (Chair); Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); Councillors M 
Markham, J Hill, Marriott, T Eales and Smith

APOLOGIES: Councillor Danielle Stone

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2019 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a true record including the amendment of Councillor T Eales being marked as 
present.

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none.

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
The External Auditors, KPMG expanded on the report indicating they had completed the 
2016/17 audit since the previous meeting, which included issuing an unqualified accounts 
audit opinion.  They would be issuing a qualified value for money (VFM) conclusion and their 
2016/17 Annual Audit Letter.  They were in the process of agreeing a fee variation with the 
Authority to cover the costs of the additional audit work.  

They had revised their audit plan with finalised 2016/17 figures and revised materiality.  They 
had begun additional work on the Authority’s IT systems to support the 2017/18 audit.  While 
they were following up on queries fixed assets had been given a clean bill of health.  They 
had completed their work on the Pensions liability with no significant findings after the 
actuaries had considered it. 

The External Auditors, KPMG presented the headlines for the 2017/18 audit planning.  
Regarding materiality, all misstatements above £45,000 would be reported to the Committee.  
All of the previously reported significant risks remained unchanged.  They reported significant 
VFM risks regarding the Governance Action Plan, the Northampton Town Football Club loan 
and the wider loans system, the financial resilience in the local and national economy, the 
off-payroll working through an intermediary (IR35) and the Chief Executive payment.

The External Auditors, KPMG explained they had already incurred additional costs for the 
2017/18 audit fee as a result of the high risk nature and significant risks.  They were 
considering the draft accounts and it was hard to predict when the audit would be completed.

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the External Audit progress report, 
March 2019.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT  PROGRESS UPDATE AND 2019/2020 PLAN
1

Agenda Item 2



The Internal Auditor, BDO explained they had removed Audit 3, Corporate Fraud following 
discussions with management and were doing additional testing on Audit 9, Cash Handling 
and Audit 10, Procurement.  

The Chief Finance Officer was pleased that so many audits could be planned and he 
welcomed the progress made against delivery of the Internal Audit Operational Plan 2018/19.

The Internal Auditor, BDO explained that the conclusion of the remaining nine audits would 
be reported at the next committee meeting.  Any risks would be covered in the reports 
summary but the individuals involved would be safeguarded.

Regarding Audit 2, Member/Officer Relationships the Internal Auditor, BDO explained 24 
Officers and 11 Members had responded to the survey.  Areas of good practice included the 
Constitution which set out the anticipated roles of Members and Officers.  The Executive 
Programme Board provided space for robust discussions between members of the Cabinet 
and senior officers.  The meeting had a positive energy with officers thanked for their 
contributions and a tone which indicated a positive working relationship.  

The Internal Auditor, BDO indicated areas for improvement included building on current 
definitions of member and officer roles, bringing these to life more clearly through example-
based scenarios.  The member/officer protocol should be updated to include a clear process 
for officers to make complaints about members conduct.  

The Chief Finance Officer believed that updating the member/officer protocol would address 
90% of the recommendations.

In response to a questions the Internal Auditor, BDO explained they were conducting a 
People audit which would encompass exit interviews.  They would also expect to see a 
healthy level of tension between officers and members but there were aspects that could be 
improved.  Ensuring the customer service centre worked more effectively could alleviate 
some tensions.  

The Internal Auditor, BDO then presented their Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2019/20.  15 
audit days had been held and he sought views on which audits were considered less of a 
priority.  He indicated that a Section 106 review along with a review on Unitary Status could 
be added to the plan.  

The Chief Finance Officer requested that the Committee gave him delegated authority to 
amend the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20.  He indicated that he wanted to remove 5 audit days 
from the Safeguarding and Corporate Plan Progress audits along with 5 days from either the 
GDPR or Cyber audit.  This change would provide 2 audit days per month creating a 
capacity for a unitary status audit.  Members welcomed the focus on unitary status and were 
content with the proposed changes to the audit plan.

The Internal Auditor, LGSS presented his report explaining in terms of the debt recovery 
process a gap of seven weeks existed between the last reminder being generated and 
officers reviewing the debt.  In respect of the write offs, his review highlighted that the 
procedure was not always followed in practice.  He explained that 3 reviews had been 
followed up with only one action remaining outstanding.

The Chairman asked the Internal Auditor, LGSS to report back to the Committee on the debt 
performance.  The Internal Auditor, LGSS indicated that it would be included in the next audit 
report because the process needed to be agreed.  

The Governance and Risk Manager indicated that the Fixed Assets Audit could be started 
2



sooner than originally planned.  

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee:
1. Agreed to delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to amend the BDO 

Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 as discussed and to update the Committee 
accordingly; and 

2. Noted the update on work undertaken including the planned LGSS internal audit 
coverage that would be undertaken for the Council during 2019/20.

8. FINANCIAL MONTORING REPORT
The Chief Finance Officer expanded on the report explaining that the general fund was 
overspent by £1.5m which would be covered by funding in reserves.  The over spend had 
been caused by the pressures regarding temporary accommodation and homelessness.  
Staffing levels had been increased in those areas to lessen the pressure.  All other 
pressures listed were considered as business as usual.

In response to a question the Chief Finance Officer explained that the general fund capital 
budget changes listed in Appendix 1 were predominantly down to re-profiling expenditure 
into a different financial year.  The St James Mill Link Road has not listed in the 2018/19 
programme and was not currently listed in the 2019/20 programme by could be added if 
required.

In response to a question the Chief Finance Officer explained that Section 106 funding was 
ring-fenced to specific projects or programmes.  It was clarified that S106 requirements were 
pre-conditioned in the planning application.

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee:
1. Considered the contents of the Finance Monitoring Report to 31 January 2019; 

and 
2. Agreed that in this instance the Committee did not require any additional 

information in order to fulfil its governance role.

9. GOVERNANCE REPORT INCLUDING CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
The Governance and Risk Manager explained that the report was the first of the 
Governance Reports that would be presented to the Committee quarterly and sought 
confirmation that the report contained the required information.  She highlighted the quarter 
3 risk register, December 2018, indicating that the next periods report would be more 
positive. She felt that further work needed to be carried out regarding internal controls.

The Governance and Risk Manager explained that risk 1, failure to deliver a balanced 
budget and risk 6, legal obligations under GDPR are breached had been downgraded.

In response to a question the Governance and Risk Manager confirmed that risk 2, 
insufficient clarity around Member and Officer roles would be downgraded once the 
recommendations for BDO were implemented.

The Chairman indicated the report contained a good balance of risks.  The key was the 
direction of travel for individual items and the wider picture.  The risk register was a couple 
of months out of date. The Governance and Risk Manager explained that the risk around 
unitary status had been removed from the corporate risk register but it would be added to 
the LGR risk register as part of the unitary project.

In response to a question the Chief Finance Officer explained risks 17a, impact of Brexit on 
NBC services and 17b, impact of Brexit on Northampton economy had been added.  The 
Council supported its residents and kept a watching brief of the effects on local businesses. 3



The effects of Brexit could have an impact on the Revenue and Benefits team or the 
Housing team for example.

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee:
1. Reviewed the new Quarterly Governance report and were satisfied with its 

contents; and 
2. Agreed that the Governance report would be presented quarterly with 

appendices where relevant.

10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
There were none.

The meeting concluded at 7:10 pm

4



 

 

 

 

 

July 2019 

INTERNAL AUDIT  
PROGRESS REPORT  

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

5

Agenda Item 6



 
 

2 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Progress against internal audit plan 2018/19 and 2019/20 3 

2018/19 Executive Summaries 

Audit 1. Senior Management Restructure 

Audit 4. Temporary Accommodation                

Audit 5. Housing Rents 

Audit 6. Major Capital Projects                                      

Audit 7. People 

Audit 8. Building Control  

Audit 9. Cash Handling                                                

Audit 10. Procurement 

Audit 11. Digital Strategy 

 

 

6 to 18 

 

Appendices: 

 

Definitions of assurance 19 

CONTENTS 

6



 
 

3 
 

 

 

Internal Audit  

This report is primarily intended to inform the Audit Committee of progress made against the 2018-
19 internal audit plan, which has been approved by A
[...]
uide staff on appraisals, working from home and management of sickness absence but in all 
three cases have not been updated and published on the intranet in the past year. Furthermore, we found 
that there were high levels of non-compliance with these policies suggesting that they were not widely read 
and not followed. Policies tended to be developed in service areas and there was no central approach towards 
identifying good performers or succession planning.   

 

 

EXEC SUMMARY – PEOPLE 

15



 
 

12 
 

 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

High   0 
        

Medium  2 
        

Low  4 
        

TOTAL NUMBER OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 6 

Findings: 

 Planned and undertaken training was not recorded 

 Varying levels of detail on site visits recorded on the system. 

Sig Recommendation Response 

M 1. Building Control ensure that 
agreed competency training (a) is 
undertaken by staff and 
documented on a schedule for 
tracking and (b) is independently 
spot checked or included as an 
agenda item for monitoring 
purposes on the Planning Service 
management meetings which can 
be carried out on a quarterly 
basis. 

2. Building Control and the Planning 
Service staff ensure that evidence 
for training is obtained and filed. 

1. Agreeing appropriate training is carried out during the 
appraisal process via a Personal Development Plan. This 
is reviewed at a mid –term appraisal meeting and at 
the end of year. 1:1 meetings are carried out in 
between these meetings.   These 1:1 meetings need to 
be better documented to demonstrate what training is 
needed and achieved.  A specific agenda item will be 
added to team meetings to review and monitor 
training. 

2. There is a central repository for the department to log 
and record training – surveyors are to provide the 
administrator with the details of the training and CPD 
certificates received. This will be communicated to the 
team. 

M 1. Building Control Officers ensure 
that sufficient detail relating to 
site v
[...]
have detailed the opinions of each report and key findings on pages 5 to eleven. Our internal 

audit work for the 12 month period from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 was carried out in accordance 

with the internal audit plan approved by management and the Audit Committee. The plan was based 

upon discussions held with management and was constructed in such a way as to gain a level of 

assurance on the main financial and management systems reviewed. There were no restrictions 

placed upon the scope of our audit and our work complied with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

Head of Internal Audit Opinion 

The role of internal audit is to provide an opinion to the Full Council, through the Audit Committee 

(AC), on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control system to ensure the achievement of 

the organisation’s objectives in the areas reviewed. The annual report from internal audit provides 

an overall opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s risk management, control 

and governance processes, within the scope of work undertaken by our firm as outsourced providers 

of the internal audit service. It also summarises the activities of internal audit for the period. The 

basis for forming my opinion is as follows: 

Overall, we are able to provide limited assurance that there is a sound system of internal control, 

designed to meet the Council’s objectives and that controls are being applied consistently. In forming 

our view we have taken into account that: 

• We issued 4 limited or part limited opinions out of 10 audits conducted. These spanned key 
areas such as procurement, member officer relationships and people. The number of high and 
medium findings have increased in 2018-19 compared to previous years in addition to the 
overall number of findings. This is in part due to the Council’s approach in directing us to 
known risk areas and our risk based audit plan. 

• The Council have undergone strategic change in 2018-19 with the formal announcement of 
Unitary Status, changes in senior staff and to governance meetings. Whilst improvement has 
been made in the management of governance and risk these largely took place in the second 
half of the 2018-19 year. Therefore the direction of travel is positive however these 
arrangements were not in place during the whole year and need time to embed. 

• We conducted a follow-up of recommendations process for actions due July 2019 or earlier.  
This found that out of 50 recommendations due, 80% were deemed incomplete including all 

SUMMARY OF 2018/19 WORK 

 

38



 
 

 
4 

 

high recommendations due. This is a very low completion rates and supports our view of a 
limited opinion over the governance, risk and control environment at the Council. 

We do acknowledge improvements made when reaching our Opinion.  This includes a more robust 
level of scrutiny, such as the recent loan request of £1.5m to Northampton Rugby Football Club Ltd.  
On balance however we feel when assessing the whole year that a Limited Opinion is appropriate. If 
the Council continues its positive direction of travel then we would expect an improved internal audit 
opinion next year.

39



 
 

 
5 

 

 

Report 
Issued 

Recommendation
s and significance         

Overall Report Conclusions  
(see Appendix 1)            

Summary of Key Findings 
  

  H M L Design 
Operational 

Effectiveness 
 

Audit 1.  

Senior 

Management 

Restructure 

0 4 0 Moderate Moderate 

Findings: 

 Re-instatement of an action log 

 To set terms of reference for CMB 

 Deputies to be substituted for CMB members unable to attend 

 Job descriptions for senior staff to be updated 
 

Audit 2.  

Member 

Officer 

Relationship 

0 12 4 Moderate Limited 

Findings: 

 Member and Officer roles should be more clearly defined 

 The Member/Officer protocol to make clear the process for complaints 

 Clearer communication by Group Leaders on the Member/Officer protocol 
a
[...]
s report captures those risks identifiable at the corporate level of the 
Council which, should they impact, would have a corporate-wide impact and 
effect.

3.2 Issues

3.2.1  17 risks are recorded on the corporate risk register as of March 2019. Of these 
12% are rated red, 76% amber and 12% rated green.

3.2.2  Two items have had the risk rating reduced in Q4. 

Risk #1: Failure to deliver a balance budget - reduced from 12 to 4 to reflect 
the involvement from Officers and Members in relation to budget away days 
and workshops and also to reflect the balanced budget for 19/20. 

Risk #7: Regeneration of Northampton – reduced from 12 to 8 as a reaction to 
the Town Centre regeneration strategy being developed by new partnership 
'Northampton Forward' and the expression of interest submitted to the 
Government for town centre funding.

3.2.5 The corporate risk register will be updated for Q1 2019/20 during June/July 
2019. Any significant changes will be reported to Cabinet and Audit 
Committee.

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 The update of the corporate risk register is a key aspect of procedures 
required by the Council’s risk management policy. The next review of the Risk 
Management Framework policy will be January 2020. 

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1  There is no additional capacity required for the completion and continuous 
update of the corporate risk register. The Governance and Risk Manager will 
update the register on a quarterly basis with the Heads of Service. Any 
significant changes will be reported through to Corporate Management Board. 

59



4.3 Legal

4.3.1 The Council has various legal duties and obligations to ensure it facilitates the 
effective exercise of its functions and the achievement of its aims and 
objectives. The risks identified in the Corporate Risk Register and the related 
actions to mitigate them will directly address identified barriers to the 
achievement of the Council’s corporate pri
[...]
019

No

Chief Finance Officer

Cllr Brandon Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 To inform the Audit Committee about the work undertaken by the Finance team, 
in conjunction with the external auditors KPMG and EY in respect of the 2017-18 
and 2018-19 Statement of Accounts.

1.2 To inform the Committee of any changes to accounting policies and Treasury 
Management.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee note: 

2.1.1 The progress towards completing the Statement of Accounts for 2017-18 
and 2018-19.

2.1.2 That there have been no changes to Accounting Policies.

2.1.3 That there have been no reportable incidents in respect of Treasury 
Management, or requirements to change Treasury Management Polices.

Report Title Chief Finance Officer Report to the Audit Committee

Appendices:

0

85

Agenda Item 9



3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 This report provides an overview of the current position in respect of the 
Statements of Accounts due for Northampton Borough Council and other 
accounting or treasury policy items requiring reporting.

3.2 Accounting Policy Changes 

3.2.1 There have been no Accounting Policy changes since the last Audit 
Committee, nor are there anticipated to be any during 2019/20.

3.3 Treasury Management

3.3.1 There have been no reportable incidents, the LGSS Treasury Management 
Team continue to work hard to maximise the interest earned through the 
investment vehicles available and reduce the interest paid on borrowing 
where possible.

3.4     Completing 2017/18 Statement of Accounts

3.4.1 It is anticipated that the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 will be presented 
to the Audit Committee 29 July 2019 for approval and formal signing. The 
progress against completion of all outstanding tasks is being monitored by the 
Chief Finance Officer in conjunction with the lead officer from LGSS Finance. 
The Portfolio Officer for Finance is also provided with regular progress reports.   

3.4.2 There is a commitm
[...]
ality

4.4.1 Not applicable.

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 External Auditors, KPMG
4.5.2 External Auditors, EY
4.5.3 Corporate Management Board 

4.6 Other Implications

4.6.1 None.

5. Background Papers

5.1 None

Stuart McGregor
Chief Finance Officer

88



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

8th July 2019

No

Chief Finance Officer

Cllr Brandon Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 To inform the Audit Committee of the Financial Outturn Report provided to 
Cabinet on 12 June 2019

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee note: 

2.1.1 The outturn report provided to Cabinet in respect of Financial Year 2018-
19

2.1.2 That the General Fund overspent by £0.732m, which was funded by 
reserves.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 This report provides Audit Committee with the report presented to Cabinet on 
12 June 2019. 

3.1.2 Details of the overspends and underspends relating to each service area are 
contained within the attachments.  

Report Title 2018-19 Finance Outturn Report

Appendices:

8

89

Agenda Item 10



3.2     Choices (Options)

3.7.1 Although this report is just for noting, Audit Committee have the opportunity to 
ask questions directly to Officers on technical aspects of the Outturn Report, 
or questions may be taken away for responses by Service Area or Cabinet 
Members.

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 None to report.

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 The Council utilised £0.732M or reserves to fund the overspend, however in 
setting the budget for 2019-20 increased funding has been provided to the 
Housing and Wellbeing Service to recognise this demand led cost pressure.

4.3 Legal

4.3.1 There are no legal aspects to this report.

4.4 Equality

4.4.1 Not applicable.

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 Cabinet and Corporate Management Board

4.6 Other
[...]
pend on Open Housing Upgrade of 
£30k.  £105k Carry forward on various IT related 
schemes.

25,694 25,319 (375) 375 0Total HRA

108


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Internal Audit Update
	Northampton Borough Council - Follow Up Report - July 2019
	Northampton Borough Council Annual Report 2018-19
	LGSS - NBC Internal Audit Update

	7 Quarter 4 Corporate Risk Register
	Corporate Risk Register Q4 March 2019 Final

	8 Quarter 4 2018-19 Performance Outturn Report
	Appendix 1 Q4 All Measure and Outturn report April 2018 - Mar 2019

	9 Chief Finance Officer Report to the Audit Committee
	10 2018-19 Finance Outturn Report
	11 Finance and Monitoring - Provisional Outturn Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - GF revenue outturn
	Appendix 2 - GF revenue c-fwd requests
	Appendix 3 - reserves
	Appendix 4 - capital outturn and c-fwds
	Appendix 5 - HRA outturn
	Appendix 6 - HRA reserves and balances
	Appendix 7 - HRA capital outturn and c-fwds






Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 8 July 2019

PRESENT: Ian Orrell (Chair); Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); Councillors M 
Markham, Golby, Marriott and Stone

APOLOGIES:  

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chair 
as a true record. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
The Chair invited the Internal Auditor, BDO to address the Committee. 

The Internal Auditor, BDO presented the Internal Audit Update report and set out to the 
Committee the three reports that have been submitted for consideration. The Internal 
Auditor explained in reference to the progress on the 2018/19 plan that all the actions 
required have been completed. Against the 2019/20 plan, the Committee heard that the 
Council is making good progress and has recently started a review on cyber and health and 
safety. Progress on these will be fed back to the next meeting of Audit Committee.

Members raised a question to the Internal Auditor as to who decides what is audited. In 
response, the Internal Auditor stated that the items chosen for audit are selected through 
management meetings, staff reviews and then presented to the Audit Committee. It was 
noted that the items for Audit to consider were approved at the last meeting of Audit 
Committee. 

The Internal Auditor, BDO explained to the Committee that there has also been a Senior 
Management restructure and that 4 recommendations have been put forward in reference to 
this to ensure the mechanics of this are working. In reference to Temporary Accommodation 
arrangements have been made around rent collection and good improvement has been 
made through the corporate wide homeless strategy.

Members raised a question that if an appeal was heard at court, and found not to be in the 
Council’s favour, how it would affect the budget. The Chief Finance Officer responded 
stating that the budget is a guide, that there are variances and uncertainties which are 
accorded for respectively. The Internal Auditor further explained that the Council is chasing 
debt from people in difficult circumstances in temporary accommodation.

Councillor Stone raised a question to the Chief Finance Officer about whether Northampton 



Partnership Homes have their own internal audit process. In response to questions from 
Members, the Chief Finance Officer explained that the Council will work more closely with 
Northampton Partnership Homes to get the information required for the Council’s audit 
process.

Councillor M Markham stated to the Committee that she sits on Northampton Partnership 
Homes as a board member and that she will go back to them to state that the Council 
requires this information to assist with the audit process. She further commented that she 
has great concern that proper process has not been followed and that the Major Capital 
Projects area gives her the greatest concern. 

Councillor Stone enquired how the risks were being managed and whether NBC had 
suitable officers managing the large capital projects, Councillor Markham expressed a 
concern over the Museum Project and who was managing it with the HoS leaving, stating 
that there has been a runaway budget for Delapre Abbey and Sixfields and sought 
assurance that the forecast and annual spend will be closely aligned. In response, the Chief 
Finance Officer stated that the Council is refining our project management with reference to 
Delapre Abbey and issues are regularly reviewed at internal meetings at a corporate level. 
Cllr Golby also expressed concern on the projects. 

The Internal Auditor, BDO explained regarding the high levels of non-compliance to formal 
requirements such as performance discussions and settings targets which are SMART. 
Non-compliance related not to individuals but the process. The appraisal process was given 
as an instance and it was noted that it is the responsibility of all Members of Staff to help 
improve the process. It was further noted that challenges and improvements are to be made 
especially heading towards unitary status. 

The Chief Finance Officer also explained to the Committee that there is only one Human 
Resources Manager and that Human Resources is being restructured since September 
2019. A new HR Business Partner will be appointed in August 2019. 

Councillor M Markham asked the Internal Auditor, BDO as to whether there are issues with 
recruitment across the Council. The Internal Auditor, BDO responded that there is a 
widespread issue across the Council with regards to recruitment and retaining staff. He 
further stated that there have been issues concerning the handover process and succession 
planning which has created fragility. The Chief Finance Officer additionally stated that it is 
very difficult to secure succession planning in lots of specialist areas, and that the Council is 
looking to develop its staff from within the organisation.

The Internal Auditor, BDO stated that roadmaps are not currently in place referencing the 
digital strategy and that further scrutiny has been requested and this will happen in due 
course as the strategy develops. In regard to the follow-up recommendations, he continued 
that it will be pertinent to ensure that any findings and recommendations are assessed and 
any actions completed by the due date.

The Chair stated that there are outstanding issues that need addressing and questioned 
when a suitable time will be to see managerial responses by. The Chief Finance Officer 
stated that he aims to provide a response to the September meeting of the Audit Committee. 

The Chair invited the Internal Auditor, LGSS to present his report to the Committee. The 
Internal Auditor, LGSS explained that there has been a satisfactory level of compliance 
assurance with reference to the Accounts Receivable audit. The Housing Benefits audit is 
currently in draft stage although it was noted that benefit claims are recorded accurately. 
The Fixed Assets Register is additionally up to date and compliant.



RESOLVED:

1. Reviewed the Internal Audit Update and were satisfied with its contents.
2. The Audit Committee asked that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 

invited to consider whether they should review the Museum Project.

7. QUARTER 4 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
The Chair invited the Governance and Risk Manager to present the Corporate Risk Register 
at Quarter 4.

The Governance and Risk Manager explained to the Committee that the Corporate Risk 
Register will be updated in July 2019 to outline the current risks to the Authority. 

Councillor Stone stated in reference to risk number 7 that the town centre remains the main 
focus and that it remains important that we set definitions and measurements for ‘economic 
prosperity’.

In response, the Chief Finance Officer outlined that he will request the Corporate 
Management Board to look at the below issues and feedback at the next meeting.

Councillor Markham commented that three quarters of economic activity takes place in the 
town centre and in the case that the Government is successful in its bid for government 
money that the new project will address risk consequences.

Councillor Stone further commented on risk number 4 that any rise in temporary 
accommodation should be measured regularly against the national average.

RESOLVED:

1. Reviewed the Quarter 4 Corporate Risk Register and were satisfied with its 
contents 

8. QUARTER 4 2018-19 PERFORMANCE OUTTURN REPORT
The Chair invited the Chief Finance Officer to present the Quarter 4 Performance Outturn 
Report for 2018/19. 

Councillor Stone questioned the Chief Finance Officer requesting how we can define the 
state of the Northampton town economy and judge how to assess its performance. In 
response, the Chief Finance Officer stated that the Council needs to keep in consideration 
the performance of the whole economy of the Borough of Northampton.

RESOLVED:

1. Reviewed the Quarter 4 2018-19 Performance Outturn Report and were satisfied 
with its contents 

9. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER REPORT TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
The Chair invited the Chief Finance Officer to present his report to the Committee. The Chief 
Finance Officer stated that KPMG no longer conduct audits for local government. He 
elaborated that the accounts for 2017/18 will be presented for approval at the next meeting 
and that the new auditors would then be able to start consideration of the 2018/19 audit.

In response to questions from Members, the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the 
Borough Council will require its own set of accounts for 2020/21 before the establishment of 
the new unitary authority in the financial year 2021/22.



RESOLVED:

1. Reviewed the Chief Finance Officer Report and were satisfied with its contents 

10. 2018-19 FINANCE OUTTURN REPORT
The Chair invited the Chief Finance Officer to present the Finance Outturn Report. 

The Chief Finance Officer continued that there remains a risk if the Government changes 
rules, although there remains sufficient general fund reserves. The Committee heard that 
the general fund overspent by £0.732 million which was funded from reserves and that there 
has been an increase of sixteen posts for Outreach. 

RESOLVED:

1. Reviewed the 2018-19 Finance Outturn Report and were satisfied with its 
contents  

The meeting concluded at 8:00 pm


